THIS AGREEMENT made in duplicate this 27 day of July . 1983

BETHERN:

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA as represented by the Minister of Justice, and Attorney General,

(hereinafter referred to as "Canada")

- bn's -

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
as represented by the
Actorney General of British Columbia
(hereinafter referred to as "British
Columbia")

#### Interpretation

- 1. In this Agreement
  - (a) the terms "government institutions" and "personal information" have the meanings ascribed to them in the Privacy Act, S.C. 1980-81-82-83, d. 111;
  - (b) "provincial institution" includes any municipal or regional government; any board, commission, corporation, agency, body or office established by or under any Act of British Columbia and which administers or enforces any law or carries out a lawful investigation; any police force, board or commission established pursuant to the Police Act, R.S.B.C. 1979, c.331; and in particular, and without restricting the generality of the foregoing, the Co-ordinated Law Enforcement Unit of the Ministry of the Actorney General.
  - (c) "administering or enforcing any law or carrying out a lawful investigation" includes the investigation, detection, prevention or suppression of crime and other offences including offences against the bylaws of a

municipality, the preservation of the peace and the gathering of intelligence information for law enforcement purposes.

#### Purpose

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for access to, and the use and disclosure of personal information under the control of a government institution to Sritish Columbia or a provincial institution for the purpose of administering or enforcing any law or carrying out a lawful investigation pursuant to paragraph 8(2)(f) of the Privacy Act.

#### Undertaking

3. Canada and British Columbia agree that any personal information disclosed pursuant to this Agreement shall only be used or disclosed for the purpose of administering or enforcing any law or carrying out a lawful investigation or for a subsequent use which is consistent therewith.

#### Request

- 4. (1) Where a request is made to a government institution by British Columbia or a provincial institution for access to or disclosure of personal information, British Columbia or the provincial institution (as the case may be) shall indicate to the government institution:
  - (a) the personal information being requested; and
  - (b) the purpose for which the personal information is being requested.

(2) Wherever practicable, a request under subsection 4(1) shall be made in oriting.

## Direct Access

- 5. (1) Where British Columbia or a provincial institution has direct access to a data bank listed in Schedule "A" containing personal information under the control of a government institution, section 4 of this Agreement does not apply.
  - (2) Where British Columbia or a provincial institution has direct access to personal information as described in subsection 5(1), British Columbia or the provincial institution shall use their best efforts to ensure that the information is only accessed, used or disclosed in accordance with this Agreement.

#### Amendment

6. This Agreement and the Schedule to this Agreement may be amended at any time by the mutual consent of the parties and such amendment may be effected by an exchange of letters between the parties to this Agreement.

#### Application

- 7. (1) This Agreement does not apply to personal information under the control of a government institution which may be disclosed
  - (a) pursuant to any Act of Parliament or any regulation made thereunder, other than the <u>Privacy Act</u>, that authorizes its disclosure; or

- (b) for the purpose of administering or enforcing any law or carrying out a lawful investigation pursuant to any other agreement which meets the requirements of this Agreement.
- (2) Any existing agreements or arrangements between Canada of a government institution and British Columbia or a provincial institution will continue in effect to the extent that they are not inconsistent with this Agreement.

#### Duration

8. This Agreement shall come into force on the 1st day of July, 1983, and shall remain in effect until terminated by either party upon the giving of six months written notice to the other party.

Signed on behalf of the parties by:

Manke Jan Hom

Witness

The Honour: Nark MacGhigan,

Minister of Justice and

Attorney General

Witness

The Honourable Brian Smith,

Attorney General of British

Columbia

#### INFORMATION SHARING AGREEMENT

# IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CIVIL FORFEITURE ACT (SBC 2005 c. 29)

dated the 19<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2008

BETWEEN:

The Director of Civil Forfeiture,
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
(the "Director")

AND:

The Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch Ministry of Housing and Social Development (the "GPEB")

#### **WHEREAS**

- A. The Director has authority under the *Civil Forfeiture Act* (the "CFA") to commence civil proceedings to forfeit property that is either proceeds of unlawful activity or instruments of unlawful activity, to assess whether it is appropriate to commence such proceedings, including whether it is in the public interest to do so, to conduct civil forfeiture proceedings in accordance with the CFA, its regulations and other applicable laws, and to administer the CFA including the administration of the payment of victim compensation.
- B. The GPEB pursuant to the *Gaming Control Act*, is mandated to generally regulate the gaming industry in the province, prevent crime and offences against the law, and perform the duties and functions respecting the administration of justice.
- C. The CFA authorizes the Director to enter into information-sharing agreements with public bodies in order to exercise his or her powers or perform his or her functions and duties under the CFA.
- D. It is in the public interest that the parties cooperate for the purposes of disclosing information to the Director and on related matters.
- E. The Director and the GPEB wish to enter into an agreement for the purpose of disclosing information to the Director, and to cooperate for that purpose.

## THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1.0 PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this Agreement (the "Agreement") is to provide the framework for the disclosure of records, information and personal information that is reasonably required by the Director in order to exercise his or her powers or perform his or her duties under the CFA as noted in paragraph 'A' above, and to ensure

compliance with the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* ("FOIPPA"), the CFA, and other applicable legislation.

## 2.0 INTERPRETATION

## 2.1 In this Agreement:

"Information" includes personal information as defined by the FOIPPA, and any record that contains information,

"Director" means the Director, Civil Forfeiture Office, as designated/appointed under section 21(1) of the CFA,

"GPEB" means the Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch, established under section 22 of the *Gaming Control Act*,

"Record" includes books, documents, maps, drawings, photographs, letters, vouchers, papers and any other thing on which information is recorded or stored by any means whether graphic, electronic, mechanical or other means, but does not include a computer program or any other mechanism that produces records.

## 3.0 STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION

- 3.1 The Director is authorized under Section 22(4)(b) of the CFA to enter into information-sharing agreements that are reasonably required by the Director in order to exercise his or her powers or perform his or her functions and duties under the CFA, with public bodies as defined in the FOIPPA, and authorized to collect information from the GPEB by Sections 26(a), (b) & (c) of FOIPPA.
- 3.2 The GPEB is authorized under Section 33.1(1)(d) of the FOIPPA to disclose personal information in accordance with a provision of an agreement that is made under an enactment of British Columbia.
- 3.3 The GPEB is authorized under Section 33.2 (a) of the FOIPPA to disclose personal information for a use consistent with the purpose for which it was obtained or compiled, where that use is necessary for performing the statutory duties of the GPEB.
- 3.4 Sections 22 through 29 of the *Gaming Control Act* set out the statutory duties of the GPEB which include the prevention of crime and the administration of justice.

#### 4.0 DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO THE DIRECTOR

- 4.1 The GPEB may disclose information to the Director:
  - (a) on the initiative of the GPEB; or
  - (b) in response to a request for information made by the Director.

- 4.2 Any disclosure of information from the GPEB to the Director under this Agreement will be at the discretion of the GPEB, whose discretion will be exercised taking into consideration the public interest and in consultation with the Director.
- 4.3 A request for information made by the Director to the GPEB shall, wherever practicable, be made in writing and include the nature and scope of the information being requested, and the required form and manner of transmission of the information.
- 4.4 Prior to disclosing any records to the Director, the GPEB will identify and/or sever any information from the records that, if disclosed during the course of CFA proceedings, would:
  - (a) harm a law enforcement matter;
  - (b) prejudice the defence of Canada or of any foreign state allied to or associated with Canada or harm the detection, prevention or suppression of espionage, sabotage or terrorism;
  - (c) harm the effectiveness of investigative techniques and procedures currently used, or likely to be used, in law enforcement;
  - (d) reveal the identity of a confidential source of law enforcement information;
  - (e) reveal information subject to solicitor-client privilege;
  - (f) reveal information protected from disclosure by the Youth Criminal Justice Act (Canada); or
  - (g) reveal information protected from disclosure under a court order, another information-sharing agreement binding on either party, of any other law of Canada or British Columbia.

#### 5.0 USE OF INFORMATION

- 5.1 Information provided pursuant to this Agreement is provided and is to be used solely for the purpose of the Director to exercise his or her powers and perform his or her duties or functions (consistent with Section 32 of FOIPPA), including:
  - (a) determining whether or not to commence forfeiture proceedings;
  - (b) commencing and conducting forfeiture proceedings;
  - (c) administering and disposing of property forfeited under the CFA; and
  - (d) administering the CFA and its Regulations.
- 5.2 The Director may disclose information as required to perform his or her functions and duties under the CFA, including disclosure during civil forfeiture proceedings.

5.3 The Director will not disclose the records and information received from the GPEB except in accordance with section 5.2 of this Agreement, and will transfer any request received pursuant to the FOIPPA to the GPEB, that produced the records and information requested.

#### 6.0 COMMUNICATIONS

6.1 Where the GPEB is conducting an ongoing investigation and where the Director is conducting civil forfeiture proceedings at the same time, the Director and the GPEB will consult and coordinate on all communications with any victim, members of any victim's family or the media.

## 7.0 ACCURACY OF INFORMATION

- 7.1 The GPEB will make every reasonable effort to ensure the records and information that it provides pursuant to this Agreement are accurate, complete and up-to-date.
- 7.2 The GPEB will advise the Director of the existence of further or updated records and information related to previously forwarded records and information when they come to the attention of the GPEB.

#### 8.0 SECURITY

- 8.1 The information disclosed pursuant to this Agreement is to be used exclusively for the purposes set out herein.
- 8.2 The Director, in accordance with s. 30 of the FOIPPA, will make reasonable arrangements to maintain the security of the information in the Director's custody, by protecting it against such risks as unauthorized access, collection, use, disclosure or disposal.
- 8.3 Each party will advise the other immediately of any circumstances of unauthorized use of information or events which to the party's knowledge may have jeopardized or may in future jeopardize:
  - (a) the privacy or security of individuals;
  - (b) the security of any computer system that is used to access records or information; or
  - (c) a law enforcement matter.
- 8.4 The parties will retain and dispose of documents in compliance with the *Document Disposal Act*, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 99, and the FOIPPA, as applicable to each party.

#### 9.0 COMPLIANCE MONITORING AND INVESTIGATIONS

- 9.1 Each party will record and monitor requests made for, and the disclosure of, information pursuant to this Agreement.
- 9.2 The Director will investigate all of the following types of incidents which come to the Director's attention, in relation to any information received from GPEB:
  - (a) unauthorized access to or modification of the information;
  - (b) unauthorized use of the information;
  - (c) unauthorized disclosure of the information; or
  - (d) breaches of privacy or security with respect to the information or with respect to any computer system in its custody that is used to access the information.
- 9.3 The Director will report the results of any investigation conducted pursuant to Section 9.1 of this Agreement and the steps taken to address any remaining issues or concerns about the security of the information or computer systems, or the privacy of individuals to whom the information relates, to the GPEB whose information was the subject of the incident.

#### 10.0 COSTS

10.1 The parties will review the copying and documentation costs associated with providing information to the Director pursuant to this Agreement on a file by file basis and agree upon the distribution of any such reasonable costs.

## 11.0 EFFECTIVE DATE OF AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENTS

- 11.1 This Agreement is effective from the date on which both the Director and the appropriate GPEB authority has signed the Agreement, as between the Director and the GPEB.
- 11.2 This Agreement may be amended at any time by the written consent of the parties and any such amendments will be dated and signed by both parties and attached to this Agreement as a Schedule.

## 12.0 REVIEW AND TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

- 12.1 The parties agree to review this Agreement on an annual basis, however this Agreement shall remain in effect unless terminated in accordance with Section 12.2.
- 12.2 This Agreement shall remain in effect unless terminated by either party upon the giving of 30 days written notice to the other party.

#### 13.0 NON-DEROGATION

13.1 Nothing in this Agreement is in any way intended to disturb any obligation that either Party is bound to or required to perform by operation of law.

#### 14.0 NOTIFICATION

14.1 Notices or communications provided for in this Agreement will generally be in writing and will be mailed or delivered. For the purposes of delivery of notice, the addresses for delivery are:

## For the Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch:

Assistant Deputy Minister and General Manager Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch P.O. Box 9311 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9N1

## For the Civil Forfeiture Program:

Director, Civil Forfeiture Office P.O. Box 9234 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9J1

14.2 Any such notice or communication given by mail will be deemed to have been delivered 72 hours after having been deposited in the mail service with first class postage prepaid. If given by personal delivery, then such notice or communication will be deemed effective when delivered.

Signed on behalf of the Civil Forfeiture Office, Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General;	
Robert G. Kroeker	
Executive Director, Civil Forfeiture Office  Date July 9, 20	go
Signed on behalf of the Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch, Ministry of Housing and Social Development;	

Derek Sturko

Assistant Deputy Minister and General Manager

Gaming Policy and Enforcement Branch

Date 25

## INFORMATION SHARING AGREEMENT

Dated December 6, 2010

THIS AGREEMENT entered into between:

The Director of Civil Forfeiture. British Columbia Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General (the "Director BC")

**AND** 

The Director of Asset Management-Civil, **Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General** (the "Director AMC")

AND

THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE and ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR ALBERTA (the "ALBA Minister")

AND

THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE and ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR MANITOBA (the "MB Minister")

and

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR NEW BRUNSWICK (the "NB Attorney General")

AND:

THE MANAGER OF ASSETS, PUBLIC SAFETY & SECURITY DIVISION NOVA SCOTIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (the "NS Manager")

- AND

THOSE OTHER ENTITIES WHICH ARE AUTHORIZED TO **EXECUTE AND WHICH HAVE EXECUTED** THIS AGREEMENT (the "Other Entitles")

the DIRECTOR BC, the DIRECTOR AMC, the ALBA MINISTER, the MB MINISTER, the NB ATTORNEY GENERAL and the NS MANAGER (the "Original Parties") together with the OTHER ENTITIES are referred to in this Agreement as the "Participants" and individually, each is referred to in this Agreement as a "Participant".

## WHEREAS:

- A. The Director BC has authority under Section 22(4) of the Civil Forfeiture Act (British Columbia) (the "BC Act") to enter into information-sharing agreements with other provinces and other jurisdictions in Canada in order to exercise his or her powers or perform his or her functions and duties under the BC Act, including collecting and managing information, determining if proceedings should be commenced under the BC Act, commencing and conducting proceedings under the BC Act, and managing the distribution of proceeds from property forfeit to the government of British Columbia under the BC Act;
- B. The Director AMC has authority under the *Civil Remedies Act*, 2001 (Ontario) (the "ON Act") to enter into agreements for the collection, use or disclosure of information, including personal information or for the purpose of exchanging and sharing information, including personal information with the government of Canada, of another province or territory of Canada, with an agency of any such government or with any public body in Canada for any purpose listed in paragraphs 1 to 5 of subsection 19 (1) of the ON Act, or for a similar purpose under an Act of the other jurisdiction;
- C. The ALBA Minister is entitled under the Victims Restitution and Compensation Act, 2001, including the Victim Restitution and Compensation Payment Amendment Act, 2008, (collectively the "ALBA Act") to enter into information-sharing agreements that are reasonably required by the Minister to exercise powers or perform functions and duties under the ALBA Act with the government of Canada or of the province or territory or another jurisdiction in Canada or an agency of any government thereof and to use information obtained through an information-sharing agreement for the purpose of exercising a power or carrying out functions or duties under the ALBA Act or as required by law;
- D. Under the Criminal Property Forfeiture Act (Manitoba) (the "MB Act"):
  - The Director (of the Criminal Property Forfeiture Office) is permitted to disclose information, including personal information, obtained under the MB Act to a person employed by the government of Canada or the government of another province, territory, country or state who is assigned duties and responsibilities under legislation allowing for civil forfeiture of proceeds of unlawful activity or instruments of unlawful activities provided that:
    - the Manitoba Minister has entered an agreement with that government for the reciprocal exchange of information related to the civil forfeiture of such property; and

- ii. the Minister is satisfied that the information will be used only for purposes related to the civil forfeiture of property in that jurisdiction;
- the Director is authorized to collect information, including personal information, for the purposes of the MB Act, as described in section 19.3(1) of the MB Act;
- E. Under the Civil Forfeiture Act (New Brunswick)(the "NB Act"), the NB Attorney General is authorized to enter into information-sharing agreements that are reasonably required by the Attorney General to exercise powers or perform functions and duties under the NB Act with the government of Canada or a province or territory or a public body;
- F. The NS Manager has authority under subsection 22(3) of the Civil Forfeiture Act (Nova Scotia) (the "NS Act") to enter into information-sharing agreements that are reasonably required by the Manager in order to exercise the Manager's powers or to perform the Manager's functions and duties under the NS Act with the government of Canada, a province of Canada, a public body or a law enforcement agency;
- G. Each one of the Other Entities has legislative authority to enter into information-sharing agreements for:
  - the collection, use or disclosure of information, including personal information for any purpose related to the civil forfeiture of property in their respective jurisdictions, and
  - exchanging and sharing information, including personal information, with other provinces or territories of Canada or with agencies of any such governments for any purpose related to the civil forfeiture of property in their respective jurisdictions;

The Participants wish to enter into an information sharing agreement in accordance with the provisions of and under their respective legislative authorities to do so;

## THE PARTICIPANTS AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1.0 PURPOSE

- 1.1 The purpose of this Agreement (the "Agreement") is:
  - (a) to provide the framework for the exchange of Information and Records between the Participants:
    - for the purposes of and in compliance with their respective Enabling Legislation related to the civil forfeiture of property in their respective jurisdictions; and
    - (ii) in compliance with their respective Privacy Laws; and

(b) to set out the roles and responsibilities of the Participants in sharing information for the purposes of enabling the Participants to take legal action pursuant to their respective Enabling Legislation.

## 2.0 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 2.1 In this Agreement, the following words have the following meanings:
  - (a) "Authorized Representative" means the Director or other individual authorized under a Participant's Enabling Legislation to share information, including personal information, with another party for the purposes of that Participant's Enabling Legislation;
  - (b) "Effective Date" means the date the last of the Original Parties signs this Agreement;
  - (c) "Enabling Legislation" means the legislation enacted in the jurisdiction of a Participant that authorizes the exchange of information with other Participants for the purposes of
    - civil forfeiture of property alleged to be proceeds of unlawful activities or instruments of unlawful activity in order to obtain restitution or compensation for victims, making grants or otherwise dealing with such proceeds; or
    - (ii) conspiracies that injure the public;
  - (d) "Information" includes Personal Information, and any Record that contains . Personal Information, regardless of whether or not such Information was obtained directly from a person to whom it belongs or from a third party;
  - (e) "Personal Information" means personal information defined by Privacy Laws, and includes any information, whether alone or combined with other information, about an identifiable individual—but excludes personal health information;
  - (f) "Privacy Laws" means all applicable federal and provincial laws and regulations respecting the protection of Personal Information and personal health information;
  - (g) "Record" includes books, documents, maps, drawings, photographs, letters, vouchers, papers and any other thing on which information is recorded or stored by any means whether graphic, electronic, mechanical or other means, but does not include a computer program or any other mechanism that produces records;

- (h) "Receiving Participant" means a Participant who is in receipt of Information and/or Records from another Participant;
- (i) "Supplying Participant" means a Participant who provides Information to another Participant.

## 3.0 PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

- 3.1 A person who is a government of Canada or of a province or territory or another jurisdiction in Canada or an agency or public body of any government legally authorized to enter into and participate in this Agreement and under its legislation is authorized to collect, use and disclose Information to other jurisdictions for the purposes of civil property forfeiture, (the "Other Entity"), will be permitted to enter into and become a party to this Agreement.
- 3.2 Subject to subsection 3.1, when a person wishes to enter into this Agreement (to assuming each and every one of the obligations set out in this Agreement, and to be entitled to each and every one of the rights as set out in this Agreement), that person must sign a copy of this Agreement. The person must then provide either the signed copy of this Agreement or a certified true copy of the signed copy of the Agreement to the other Participants.
- 3.3 A Participant will have no obligations to any Other Entity until such time as that Participant is provided with a signed copy of this Agreement or a certified true copy of the signed copy of this Agreement, signed by the duly authorized representatives of the Other Entity.
- 3.4 Once the Other Entity has provided a Participant with a signed copy of this Agreement or a certified true copy of the signed copy of the Agreement, the Other Entity will be a party to this Agreement in respect of that receiving Participant as if that Other Entity had signed this Agreement itself as a party to this Agreement with that receiving Participant, effective as and from the date of its signing of a copy of this Agreement.

## 4.0 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

- 4.1 The Authorized Representative will be the Participant's contact authorized for and on behalf of the Participant:
  - (a) to receive and deal with formal requests for Information from other Participants; and
  - (b) to make formal requests for and receive Information and/or Records on behalf of the Participant.

Exchanges of Personal Information will only occur in response to a formal written request (as described in subsection 6.3) made by an Authorized Representative of a Participant and will only to be provided to that Authorized Representative.

4.2 Each Participant (the "Changing Participant") may, from time to time, change its Authorized Representative by notifying the other Participants as set out in section 18.1 of this Agreement.

## 5.0 AUTHORITY AND COMMITTMENTS

- 5.1 Each Participant represents to the others that it has, and will at all times while it is a party to this Agreement, the legislative authority to exchange and share Information and Records in accordance with this Agreement and in full compliance with all laws, regulations, policies, directives and guidelines applicable to that Participant, including without limitation in compliance with its Enabling Legislation.
- 5.2 Without limiting subsection 5.1 in any way, each Participant agrees that it will at all times comply with and adhere to the requirements of all applicable Privacy Laws and further agrees to be responsible for the actions of its employees and agents, including without limiting, the Authorized Representative, with respect to the use, disclosure and disposition of Information and Records that are the subject of this Agreement.

## 6.0 DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

- 6.1 A Supplying Participant may disclose Information to a Receiving Participant for the specific purposes set out in Receiving Participant's Enabling Legislation, either
  - (a) at the Supplying Participant's own initiative; or
  - (b) in response to a request made by a Receiving Participant.
- 6.2 Any disclosure of Information by a Supplying Participant to one or more Receiving Participants is subject to the following:
  - (a) shall be at the sole discretion of the Supplying Participant requested to disclose such Information. The Supplying Participant will exercise that discretion taking into consideration the enumerated purposes of the Supplying Participant's Enabling Legislation; and
  - (b) the Supplying Participant maintains ownership of any Information it discloses to a Receiving Participant and the Supplying Participant may at any time request that any Information that it discloses (and any copies of that Information) be returned to the Supplying Participant. It is acknowledged however that any Information received under this Agreement used in legal

proceedings as permitted by the Receiving Participant's Enabling Legislation may be and will remain in the public domain unless ordered sealed by a court.

- 6.3 A formal request for information made by a Receiving Participant must:
  - (a) be made to the Supplying Participant's Authorized Representative;
  - (b) be made in writing; and
  - (c) include the nature and scope of the Information being requested, and the required form and manner of transmission of the Information.
- 6.4 Prior to disclosing any Records pursuant to section 6.1, each Supplying Participant shall identify and/or sever any Information from the Records that, in the Supplying Participant's reasonable opinion, would if disclosed during the course of any proceeding under either the Supplying Participant's or the Receiving Participant's Enabling Legislation:
  - (a) interfere with an ongoing law enforcement matter, unless the Supplying Participant has obtained the consent of the relevant law enforcement authority to disclose the Information; or
  - (b) prejudice the defence of Canada or of any foreign state allied to or associated with Canada or harm the detection, prevention or suppression of espionage, sabotage or terrorism;
  - publicize investigative techniques and procedures currently used, or likely to be used, in law enforcement where the relevant law enforcement authority has requested the Supplying Recipient not to publicize; or
  - (d) reveal the identity of a confidential source of law enforcement information; or
  - (e) reveal Information subject to solicitor-client privilege; or
  - (f) reveal information protected from disclosure by the Youth Criminal Justice Act (Canada); or
  - (g) reveal Information protected from disclosure under a court order, another information-sharing agreement binding on either the Supplying Participant or the Receiving Participant or any other federal or provincial law applicable to the Supplying Participant or the Receiving Participant.
- 6.5 All Information and Records provided by a Supplying Participant will be securely transferred with all reasonable technical and physical security measures as may be reasonably required by the Supplying Participant in order to comply with any legislation in place in the Supplying Participant's jurisdiction.

## 7.0 USE OF INFORMATION AND CONFIDENTIALITY

7.1 Information provided by a Supplying Participant to a Receiving Participant pursuant to this Agreement is provided and is to be used solely for the purpose of the Receiving Participant exercising or performing powers and duties under its Enabling Legislation relating to civil forfeiture and for enumerated purposes of the Supplying Participant's and the Receiving Participant's Enabling Legislation relating to civil forfeiture and for no other purpose except with the express written consent of the Supplying Participant.

## 7.2 The Receiving Participant shall:

- (a) treat information received from the Supplying Participant in confidence and take all reasonable measures to preserve its confidentiality and integrity and to safeguard the information against accidental or unauthorized access, use or disclosure;
- (b) treat information received from the Supplying Participant in accordance with all written directions provided by the Supplying Participant that may be associated with the sensitivity of the Information;
- (c) attach terms, conditions, or caveats to the Information supplied, as the Supplying Participant deems appropriate and abide by all such terms, conditions and caveats attached to the Information;
- (d) maintain appropriate records concerning the transmission and receipt of Information exchanged;
- (e) not disseminate the Information to any other party, including another Participant, without the prior written consent of the Supplying Participant from which the Information originated, except as required by law;
- (f) limit access to the Information to those of its employees and agents whose duties require such access and who are legally bound to keep confidences; and
- (g) comply with the provisions governing the use, disclosure, and retention of records in the *Youth Criminal Justice Act* S.C. 2002, where applicable.
- 7.3 (a) If a request is made under a Receiving Participant's Privacy Laws for the release and production of any Information or Records in the possession and control of the Receiving Participant received and obtained from a Supplying Participant that is not in the public domain or that is required by operation of law or court order to be released or produced:

- (i) the Receiving Participant will immediately notify the Supplying Participant and they shall consult as to the request made.
- (b) Any request made under a Receiving Participant's Privacy Laws for the release and production of any Information or Records in the possession and control of that Receiving Participant received and obtained from a Supplying Participant will, with prior notice to the Supplying Participant, be dealt with as permitted by the Receiving Participant's Privacy Laws.

## 8.0 MEDIA COMMUNICATIONS

- 8.1 There will be no public communication of any release of Information except subject to the following conditions:
  - (a) the Supplying Participant and the Receiving Participant agree to such public communication; and
  - (b) if there is any disagreement that is unable to be resolved as to the content, manner or timing of such agreed public communication, then the Participant whose office is making the public communication shall make the final determination.

## 9.0 ACCURACY OF INFORMATION

- 9.1 Each Supplying Participant will:
  - (a) make every reasonable effort to ensure the Records and Information that they provide pursuant to this Agreement are accurate, complete and up-todate; and
  - (b) promptly notify the Receiving Participant if it learns that inaccurate or potentially unreliable information may have been provided or received and take all reasonable remedial steps to address the same; and
  - (c) advise the Receiving Participant of the existence of further or updated Records and Information related to previously forwarded Records and Information as soon as reasonably possible after updates come to their respective attention. Any such updated Information or Records shall be forwarded to the Receiving Participant as if it had formed part of the original request and disclosure.
- 9.2 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, no Supplying Participant shall be liable for any information subsequently determined to be in error, provided that the Supplying Participant acted in good faith in providing the information.

## 10.0 SECURITY AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT

- 10.1 Information disclosed pursuant to this Agreement is to be used exclusively for the purposes authorized by this Agreement and for no other purpose.
- 10.2 Each Participant shall, in accordance with their respective Privacy Laws, make reasonable arrangements to maintain the security of the Information in that Participant's custody, by protecting it against such risks as unauthorized access, collection, use, disclosure or disposal.
- 10.3 (a) A Receiving Participant will immediately advise the Supplying Participant of any circumstances of unauthorized use or disclosure of Information or Records provided by the Supplying Participant, or events which, to the Receiving Participant's knowledge, may have jeopardized or may in future jeopardize:
  - (i) the privacy or security of individuals;
  - the security of any computer system that is used to access records or information; or
  - (iii) a law enforcement matter.
  - (b) The Receiving Participant will furnish the Supplying Participant with complete details of such unauthorized use or disclosure. In the event of such an occurrence the Receiving Participant shall take all reasonably necessary steps to prevent a re-occurrence and shall provide the Supplying Participant with complete details of such preventative steps taken.
- 10.4 Each Receiving Participant will return or destroy any Information at the request of the Supplying Participant that has not been made public or that is required to be retained by the Receiving Participant.
- 10.5 Each Participant will administer, maintain, retain, destroy and dispose of Information and Records in compliance with:
  - (a) their respective Privacy Laws;
  - (b) all laws, regulations, policies, directives and guidelines; and
  - (c) all of that Participant's internal security policies and procedures;

in force in the Participant's jurisdiction that apply to records and information retention and destruction.

10.6 Upon a Participant ceasing to be a party to this Agreement, whether under subsection 16.1 or 16.2, or in the event of a termination of this Agreement in accordance with subsection 16.4, the Receiving Participant will, other than as may be necessary to maintain the integrity of the Receiving Participant's program files, dispose of Information and Records in its possession in such a way that reidentification is not possible after disposal. Disposal may be in the form of returning the Information and Records to the Supplying Participant or destruction in accordance with the laws, regulations, policies, directives and guidelines referred to in subsection 10.5.

## 11.0 COMPLIANCE MONITORING AND INVESTIGATIONS

- 11.1 Each Receiving Participant will record and monitor requests made for, and the disclosure of, Information pursuant to this Agreement.
- 11.2 Each Receiving Participant will:
  - (a) investigate all of the following types of incidents which come to that Receiving Participant's attention, in relation to any Information received from a Supplying Participants relating to the:
    - (i) unauthorized access to or modification of the Information;
    - (ii) unauthorized use of the Information;
    - (iii) unauthorized disclosure of the Information; or
    - (iv) breaches of privacy or security with respect to the Information or with respect to any computer system in its custody that is used to access the Information; and
  - (b) report to that Supplying Participant, the results of any investigation conducted pursuant to clause 11.2(a) of this Agreement and the steps taken to address any remaining issues or concerns about the security of the Information or computer systems, or the privacy of individuals to whom the Information relates.

#### **12.0 COSTS**

- 12.1 Each Participant shall bear its own costs in carrying out its obligations under this Agreement.
- 12.2 Each Participant shall be entitled to collect any costs awarded by a court order in a civil forfeiture proceeding commenced pursuant to their Enabling Legislation and these costs shall be separate from the costs referred to in subsection 12.1.

12.3 Should any property be forfeited by the Receiving Participant as a result of the sharing and exchange of information and records received from the Supplying Participant, the Receiving Participant shall be entitled to cost recover out of the forfeited property its costs incurred pursuant to their Enabling Legislation in conducting a civil forfeiture proceeding with respect to the forfeited property, in preserving, managing or disposing of the forfeited property, in enforcing or complying with court orders made in respect of the forfeited property or in determining whether a proceeding should be brought in respect of the forfeited property.

## 13.0 LIABILITY

13.1 Each Participant shall be responsible for any damages caused by any act or omission of any of its own officials, employees or agents, including without limitation the Authorized Representative in carrying out the terms of this Agreement, provided that such acts or omissions were not done in good faith.

## 14.0 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

14.1 In the event of a dispute between Participants arising from the interpretation or operation of this Agreement, those affected Participants will exercise best efforts to resolve the dispute between themselves.

# 15.0 EFFECTIVE DATE OF AGREEMENT, TERM OF AGREEMENT, AGREEMENT REVIEW AND AMENDMENTS

- 15.1 This Agreement is effective from the Effective Date and shall remain in effect as between the Participants until it is terminated in accordance with subsection 16.1.
- 15.2 The Participants or their designates will meet on an annual basis (which may be in person or by teleconference) to review, assess and make improvements to the operation and effectiveness of this Agreement.
- 15.3 This Agreement may be amended at any time by the unanimous written agreement of all of the Participants and any such amendments will be dated and signed by all Participants and attached to this Agreement as a Schedule.

## 16.0 TERMINATION

- 16.1 Each Participant (the "Notifying Participant") may terminate its participation in this Agreement with any other Participant (the "Notified Participant") for any reason, including but not limited to that the Notified Participant:
  - (a) breached its undertakings of confidentiality, or

- (b) compromised the security of the information exchanged, or
- (c) has otherwise used the information for an unauthorized purpose,

by delivering a thirty (30) day written notice to the Notified Participant advising of the termination and providing a copy of that written notice to the other Participants.

- 16.2 The termination of the Notifying Participant's participation in this Agreement with the Notified Participant(s) in accordance with subsection 16.1:
  - (a) will not terminate the Notifying Participant's participation in this Agreement as between it and the remaining Participants; and
  - (b) does not release the Notifying Participant from any of its obligations to the Notified Participant(s) that have accrued while they were participating with one another in this Agreement and this Agreement will remain in force and effect in respect of the Notifying Participant and the Notified Participant(s), including without limitation all of its obligations in:
    - (i) clause 6.2(b) re: ownership of Information;
    - (ii) section 7.0 re: Use of Information and Confidentiality;
    - (iii) section 10.0 re: Security and Information Management;
    - (iv) subsection 11.2 re: investigating privacy or security breaches; and
    - (v) section 13.0 re: Liability.

## 17.0 NON-DEROGATION

17.1 Nothing in this Agreement is in any way intended to disturb any statutory obligation that a Participant is bound to or required to perform by operation of law.

## 18.0 NOTIFICATION

- 18.1 All formal requests for Information or any notices or communications provided for in this Agreement will be in writing and will be mailed, delivered or sent by courier, fax or e-mail to the Participant addressed to that Participant's Authorized Representative, at the address and contact information set out for that Participant's Authorized Representative in the execution section of this Agreement.
- 18.2 Any such request, disclosure, notice or communication given by mail will be deemed to have been delivered 72 hours after having been given to the courier. If given by personal delivery, by FAX or E-Mail, then such notice or communication will be deemed effective when delivered.
- 18.3 The requirement for a formal request for information or the disclosure of information shall not impede any informal discussions between the Participants on any matters that have been or may be the subject of a formal request at some future date and time; provided that all such discussions shall be subject to the security and confidentiality obligations set out in this Agreement.

19.1 This Agreement may be executed by the Original Parties in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original.

	Director of Civil Forfelture, British Columbia Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
C. Frames Nitness	hoht C. K
	Director of Asset Management-Civil, Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General
Vitness	Minister of Justice and
. •	Attorney General of Alberta
Witness	
•	Minister of Justice and Attorney General for Manitoba
Witness	
	Attorney General for New Brunswick
Witness	
· .	The Manager of Assets, Public Safety & Security Division Nova Scotia Department of Justice
Witness	

19.1 This Agreement may be executed by the Original Parties in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original.

	Director of Civil Forfeiture, British Columbia Ministry of
	Public Safety and Solicitor General
Witness	
	Director of Asset Management-Civil, Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General
Witness	Tros Harvison
V	Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Alberta
Witness	
	Minister of Justice and Attorney General for Manitoba
allo Bellic Witness	andrew Auran
	Attorney General for New Brunswick
Witness	
	The Manager of Assets, Public Safety & Security Division Nova Scotia Department of Justice
Witness	

19.1 This Agreement may be executed by the Original Parties in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original.

	Director of Civil Forfeiture, British Columbia Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Witness	Director of Asset Management-Civil, Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General
Witness	Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Alberta
Alley The Committee Witness	Minister of Justice and
Witness	Attorney General for Manitoba
Witness	Attorney General for New Brunswick
441011000	The Manager of Assets, Public Safety & Security Division Nova Scotia Department of Justice
Witness	

19.1 This Agreement may be executed by the Original Parties in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original.

•	Director of Civil Forfeiture, British Columbia Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Witness	Director of Asset Management-Civil, Ontario Ministry of the Attorney General
Witness	Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Alberta
Witness	Minister of Justice and Attorney General for Manitoba
Witness	**************************************
Witness	Attorney General for New Brunswick  An. 27, 201  The Manager of Assets, Public Safety & Security Division Nova Scotia Department of Justice
Witness	

# The Manager of Assets, Public Safety & Security Division Nova Scotia Department of Justice

\\/itne	996	

AND IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Director pursuant to *The Seizure of Criminal Property Act* of Saskatchewan, desiring to enter into and become a party to this Agreement as an Other Entity in accordance with Article 3.0 hereof and being authorized by the terms of that Act and by Order in Council 169 of 2011 to do so, has executed this copy of the Agreement on the date noted below.

Wilness

April 11, 2011 Date

All Signatures

## **INFORMATION SHARING AGREEMENT**

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CIVIL FORFEITURE ACT (SBC 2005 c. 29)

dated the 25th day of August, 2006

BETWEEN:

The Director of Civil Forfeiture,
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
(the "Director")

AND:

Abbotsford Police Department as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

Central Saanich Police Service as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

Delta Police Department as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

Nelson Police Department as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

New Westminster Police Service as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

Oak Bay Police Department as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

Port Moody Police Department as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

Saanich Police Department as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

Vancouver Police Department as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

Victoria Police Department as represented by the Chief of Police

AND:

# West Vancouver Police Department as represented by the Chief Constable

AND:

# Greater Vancouver Transit Authority Police Service as represented by the Chief Officer

(hereinafter referred to as the "Municipal Police Departments")

#### WHEREAS

- A. The Director has authority under the Civil Forfeiture Act (the "CFA") to commence civil proceedings to forfeit property that is either proceeds of unlawful activity or instruments of unlawful activity, to assess whether it is appropriate to commence such proceedings, including whether it is in the public interest to do so, to conduct civil forfeiture proceedings in accordance with the CFA, its regulations and other applicable laws, and to administer the CFA including the administration of the payment of victim compensation.
- B. The Municipal Police Department, pursuant to the *Police Act*, is mandated to generally maintain law and order in the municipality, prevent crime and offences against the law, and perform the duties and functions respecting the administration of justice.
- C. The CFA authorizes the Director to enter into information-sharing agreements with public bodies in order to exercise his or her powers or perform his or her functions and duties under the CFA.
- D. It is in the public interest that the parties cooperate for the purposes of disclosing information to the Director and on related matters.
- E. The Director and the Municipal Police Department wish to enter into an agreement for the purpose of disclosing information to the Director, and to cooperate for that purpose.

#### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1.0 PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this Agreement (the "Agreement") is to provide the framework for the disclosure of records, information and personal information that is reasonably required by the Director in order to exercise his or her powers or perform his or her duties under the CFA as noted in paragraph 'A' above, and to ensure compliance with the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* ("FOIPPA"), the CFA, and other applicable legislation.

## 2.0 INTERPRETATION

## 2.1 In this Agreement:

"information" includes personal information as defined by the FOIPPA, and any record that contains information.

"Director" means the Director of the Civil Forfeiture Program designated/appointed under section 21(1) of the CFA,

"Municipal Police Department" means the municipal police department established under section 26 of the Police Act,

"record" includes books, documents, maps, drawings, photographs, letters, vouchers, papers and any other thing on which information is recorded or stored by any means whether graphic, electronic, mechanical or other means, but does not include a computer program or any other mechanism that produces records.

## 3.0 STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION

- 3.1 The Director is authorized under Section 22(4)(b) of the CFA to enter into Information-sharing agreements that are reasonably required by the Director in order to exercise his or her powers or perform his or her functions and duties under the CFA, with public bodies as defined in the FOIPPA.
- 3.2 The Municipal Police Department is authorized under Section 33.1(1)(d) of the FOIPPA to disclose personal information in accordance with a provision of an agreement that is made under an enactment of British Columbia.
- 3.3 The Municipal Police Department is authorized under Section 33.2 (a) of the FOIPPA to disclose personal information for a use consistent with the purpose for which it was obtained or compiled, where that use is necessary for performing the statutory duties of the Municipal Police Department.
- 3.4 Sections 26 and 34 of the *Police Act* set out the statutory duties of the Municipal Police Department which include the prevention of crime and the administration of justice.

## 4.0 DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO THE DIRECTOR

- 4.1 A Municipal Police Department may disclose information to the Director:
  - (a) on the initiative of the Municipal Police Department; or
  - (b) in response to a request for information made by the Director.
- 4.2 Any disclosure of information from the Municipal Police Department to the Director under this Agreement will be at the discretion of the Municipal Police Department, whose discretion will be exercised taking into consideration the public interest and in consultation with the Director.

- 4.3 A request for information made by the Director to the Municipal Police Department shall, wherever practicable, be made in writing and include the nature and scope of the information being requested, and the required form and manner of transmission of the information.
- Prior to disclosing any records to the Director, the Municipal Police Department will identify and/or sever any information from the records that, if disclosed during the course of CFA proceedings, would:
  - (a) harm a law enforcement matter:
  - (b) prejudice the defence of Canada or of any foreign state allied to or associated with Canada or harm the detection, prevention or suppression of espionage, sabotage or terrorism;
  - (c) harm the effectiveness of investigative techniques and procedures currently used, or likely to be used, in law enforcement;
    - (d) reveal the identity of a confidential source of law enforcement information;
    - (e) reveal information subject to solicitor-client privilege;
    - (f) reveal information protected from disclosure by the Youth Criminal Justice Act (Canada); or
    - (g) reveal information protected from disclosure under a court order, another information-sharing agreement binding on either party, of any other law of Canada or British Columbia.

## 5.0 USE OF INFORMATION

- 5.1 Information provided pursuant to this Agreement is provided and is to be used solely for the purpose of the Director to exercise his or her powers and perform his or her duties or functions, including:
  - (a) Determining whether or not to commence forfeiture proceedings;
  - (b) Commencing and conducting forfeiture proceedings:
  - (c) Administering and disposing of property forfeited under the CFA; and
  - (d) Administering the CFA and its Regulations.
- 5.2 The Director may disclose information as required to perform his or her functions and duties under the CFA, including disclosure during civil forfeiture proceedings.
- 5.3 The Director will not disclose the records and information received from the Municipal Police Department except in accordance with section 5.2 of this Agreement, and will transfer any request received pursuant to the FOIPPA to the

Municipal Police Department that produced the records and information requested.

## 6.0 COMMUNICATIONS

Where the Municipal Police Department is conducting an ongoing investigation and where the Director is conducting civil forfeiture proceedings at the same time, the Director and the Municipal Police Department will consult and coordinate on all communications with any victim, members of any victim's family or the media.

## 7.0 ACCURACY OF INFORMATION

- 7.1 The Municipal Police Department will make every reasonable effort to ensure the records and information that it provides pursuant to this Agreement are accurate, complete and up-to-date.
- 7.2 The Municipal Police Department will advise the Director of the existence of further or updated records and information related to previously forwarded records and information when they come to the attention of the Municipal Police Department.

#### 8.0 SECURITY

- The information disclosed pursuant to this Agreement is to be used exclusively for the purposes set out herein.
- 8.2 The Director, in accordance with s. 30 of the FOIPPA, will make reasonable arrangements to maintain the security of the information in the Director's custody, by protecting it against such risks as unauthorized access, collection, use, disclosure or disposal.
- 8.3 Each party will advise the other immediately of any circumstances of unauthorized use of information or events which to the party's knowledge may have jeopardized or may in future jeopardize:
  - (a) The privacy or security of individuals;
  - (b) The security of any computer system that is used to access records or information; or
  - (c) a law enforcement matter.
- The parties will retain and dispose of documents in compliance with the *Document Disposal Act*, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 99, and the FOIPPA, as applicable to each party.

## 9.0 COMPLIANCE MONITORING AND INVESTIGATIONS

- 9.1 Each party will record and monitor requests made for, and the disclosure of, information pursuant to this Agreement.
- 9.2 The Director will investigate all of the following types of incidents which come to the Director's attention, in relation to any information received from a Municipal Police Force:
  - (a) Unauthorized access to or modification of the information;
  - (b) Unauthorized use of the information;
  - (c) Unauthorized disclosure of the information; or
  - (d) Breaches of privacy or security with respect to the information or with respect to any computer system in its custody that is used to access the information.
- 9.3 The Director will report the results of any investigation conducted pursuant to Section 9.2 of this Agreement and the steps taken to address any remaining issues or concerns about the security of the information or computer systems, or the privacy of individuals to whom the information relates, to the Municipal Police Department whose information was the subject of the incident.

#### **10.0 COSTS**

10.1 The parties will review the copying and documentation costs associated with providing information to the Director pursuant to this Agreement on a file-to-file basis and agree upon any such reasonable costs.

## 11.0 EFFECTIVE DATE OF AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENTS

- 11.1 This Agreement is effective from the date in which both the Director and the appropriate Municipal Police Department authority has signed the Agreement, as between the Director and that Municipal Police Department.
- 11.2 This Agreement may be amended at any time by the written consent of the parties and any such amendments will be dated and signed by both parties and attached to this Agreement as a Schedule.

## 12.0 REVIEW AND TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

- 12.1 The parties agree to review this Agreement on an annual basis, however this Agreement shall remain in effect unless terminated in accordance with Section 12.2.
- 12.2 This Agreement shall remain in effect unless terminated by either party upon the giving of 30 days written notice to the other party.

## 13.0 NON-DEROGATION

13.0 Nothing in this Agreement is in any way intended to disturb any obligation that either Party is bound to or required to perform by operation of law.

## 14.0 NOTIFICATION

14.1 All notices or communications provided for in this Agreement will be in writing and will be mailed or delivered. For the purposes of delivery of notice, the addresses for delivery are:

## For the Municipal Police Departments:

Chief Constable
Abbotsford Police Department
2838 Justice Way
Abbotsford, British Columbia
V2T 3P5

Chief Constable Central Saanich Police Service 1903 Mt. Newton X Road Saanichton, British Columbia V8M 2A9

Chief Constable
Delta Police Department
Clarence Taylor Crescent
Delta, British Columbia
V4K 3E1

Chief Constable
Nelson Police Department
606 Stanley Street
Nelson, British Columbia
V1L 1N4

Chief Constable
New Westminster Police Service
511 Royal Avenue
New Westminster, British Columbia
V3L 1H9

Chief Constable
Oak Bay Police Department
1703 Monterey Avenue
Oak Bay, British Columbia
V8R 5V6

Chief Constable

Port Moody Police Department 3051 St. John's Street Port Moody, British Columbia V3H 2C4

Chief Constable Saanich Police Department 760 Vernon Avenue Victoria, British Columbia V8X 2W6

Chief Constable
Vancouver Police Department
2120 Cambie Street
Vancouver, British Columbia
V5Z 4N6

Chief of Police Victoria Police Department 850 Caledonia Street Victoria, British Columbia V8T 5J8

Chief Constable
West Vancouver Police Department
1330 Marine Drive
West Vancouver, British Columbia
V7T 1B5

Chief Officer GVTAPS 307 Columbia Street New Westminster, BC V3L 1A7

#### For the Civil Forfeiture Program:

Director, Civil Forfeiture Office P.O. Box 9234 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9J1

17.02 Any such notice or communication given by mail will be deemed to have been delivered 72 hours after having been deposited in the mail service with first class postage prepaid. If given by personal delivery, then such notice or communication will be deemed effective when delivered.

Signed on behalf of the Civil Forfeiture Office, Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General;	
Goriolai,	
1 1/1/1/2/	
Pahart C. Kraalan	
Robert G. Kroeker Director, Civil Forfeiture Office	Data Nolas/15
Director, Civil Portentiale Office	Date 06/08/25
Signed on behalf of the Abbotsford Police Department;	
Chief Constable Ian MacKenzie	Date
Abbotsford, British Columbia	
Cianadan habalfafila Outul Outul Dilia Out	
Signed on behalf of the Central Saanich Police Service;	
Chief Constable Paul Hames	Date
Central Saanich, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Delta Police Department;	
organism of the Bolta Follow Bopartmont,	
Chief Constable Jim Cessford	Date
Delta, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the Nelson Police Department;	
Chief Constable, Dan Maluta	Date
Nelson, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the New Westminster Police Service;	
Chief Constable Lorne Zapotichny	Date
New Westminster, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Oak Bay Police Department;	
Chief Constable Ben Anderson	Date
Oak Bay, British Columbia	

Signed on behalf of the Civil Forfeiture Office, Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General;	
Octional,	
Robert G. Kroeker	
Director, Civil Forfeiture Office	Date
Signed on hehelf of the Abhatafard Dalice Department:	
Signed on behalf of the Abbotsford Police Department;	
Chief Constable Ian Mackenzie	Date
Abbotsford, British Columbia	Date 06/09/18
Signed on behalf of the Central Saanich Police Service;	
Chief Constable Paul Hames	Date
Central Saanich, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Delta Police Department;	
Chief Constable Jim Cessford	Date
Delta, British Columbia	
Circulation habels of the Nales of Delice Department	
Signed on behalf of the Nelson Police Department;	
Chief Constable Dan Maluta	Doto
Nelson, British Columbia	Date
The state of the s	
Signed on behalf of the New Westminster Police Service;	
Chief Constable Lorne Zapotichny	Date
New Westminster, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Oak Bay Police Department;	
and the second of the second o	
Chief Constable Ben Andersen	Date
Oak Bay, British Columbia	

Signed on behalf of the Civil Forfeiture Office, Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General;	
Robert G. Kroeker	
Director, Civil Forfeiture Office	Date
Signed on behalf of the Abbotsford Police Departmen	nt;
Chief Constable Ian Mackenzie	Date
Abbotsford, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Central Saanich Police Servi	Cet 10/06
Chief Constable Paul Hames	Date
Central Saanich, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Delta Police Department;	
Chief Constable Jim Cessford	Date
Delta, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Nelson Police Department;	
Chief Constable Dan Maluta	Date
Nelson, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the New Westminster Police Sen	vice;
Chief Constable Lorne Zapotichny New Westminster, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the Oak Bay Police Department;	
1	·
Chief Constable Ben Andersen Oak Bay, British Columbia	Date

Signed on behalf of the Civil Forfeiture Office, Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General;	
Robert G. Kroeker	
Director, Civil Forfeiture Office	Date
Signed on behalf of the Abbotsford Police Department;	
, ,	
Chief Constable Ian Mackenzie	Date
Abbotsford, British Columbia	Dato
Signed on behalf of the Central Saanich Police Service;	
Chief Constable Paul Hames	Date
Central Saanich, British Columbia	54.0
Signed on behalf of the Delta Police Department;	
	A man cott
Chief Constable Jim Cessford	Date
Delta, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Nelson Police Department;	
Chief Constable Dan Maluta	Date
Nelson, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the New Westminster Police Service;	
Chief Constable Lorne Zapotichny	Date
New Westminster, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Oak Bay Police Department;	
Chief Constable Ben Andersen	Date
Oak Bay, British Columbia	

Signed on behalf of the Civil Forfeiture Office, Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General;	
Robert G. Kroeker	
Director, Civil Forfeiture Office	Date
Signed on behalf of the Abbotsford Police Department;	
Chief Constable Ian Mackenzie	Date
Abbotsford, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Central Saanich Police Service;	
Chief Constable Paul Hames Central Saanich, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the Delta Police Department;	
Chief Constable Jim Cessford Delta, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the Nelson Police Department;	
Chiet Constable Dan Maluta Nelson, British Columbia	Date 2006, 04,16
Signed on behalf of the New Westminster Police Service;	
Chief Constable Lorne Zapotichny New Westminster, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the Oak Bay Police Department;	
organisa of the out buy I office bepartment,	
Chief Constable Ben Andersen	Data
Oak Bay, British Columbia	Date

Signed on behalf of the Civil Forfeiture Office, Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General;	
Robert G. Kroeker	
Director, Civil Forfeiture Office	Date
Signed on behalf of the Abbotsford Police Department;	
Chief Constable Ian Mackenzie	Date
Abbotsford, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Central Saanich Police Service;	
Chief Constable Paul Hames	Date
Central Saanich, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Delta Police Department;	
Chief Constable Jim Cessford	Date
Delta, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Nelson Police Department;	
Chief Constable Dan Maluta	Date
Nelson, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the New Westminster Police Service;	
At antichor	Sept. 15,2006
Chief Constable Lorne Zapotichny	Date
New Westminster, British Columbia	
Signed on behalf of the Oak Bay Police Department;	
Chief Constable Ben Andersen Oak Bay, British Columbia	Date

Signed on behalf of the Civil Forfeiture Office, Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General;		
Robert G. Kroeker Director, Civil Forfeiture Office	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Abbotsford Police Department;		
Chief Constable Ian Mackenzie Abbotsford, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Central Saanich Police Service;		
Chief Constable Paul Hames Central Saanich, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Delta Police Department;		
Chief Constable Jim Cessford Delta, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Nelson Police Department;		
Chief Constable Dan Maluta Nelson, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the New Westminster Police Service	ee;	
Chief Constable Lorne Zapotichny New Westminster, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Oak Bay Police Department;	plomber 14, 2006	
Chief Constable Ben Andersen Oak Bay, British Columbia	Date	

	Signed on behalf of the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Police Service;		
(	Chief Officer Bob Kind Vancouver, British Columbia	Date 06-09-15	
	Signed on behalf of the Port Moody Police Department;		
	Chief Constable Paul Shrive Date		
	Chief Constable Paul Shrive Date Port Moody, British Columbia		
	Signed on behalf of the Saanich Police Department;		
	Chief Constable Derek Egan Saanich, British Columbia	Date	
	Signed on behalf of the Vancouver Police Department;		
	Chief Constable Jamie Graham Vancouver, British Columbia	Date 4.	
	Signed on behalf of the Victoria Police Department;	100000	
	Chief of Police Paul Battershill Victoria, British Columbia	Date	
	Signed on behalf of the West Vancouver Police Department;		
	Chief Constable Scott Armstrong West Vancouver, British Columbia	Date	

Signed on behalf of the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Police Service;		
Chief Officer Bob Kind Vancouver, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Port Moody Police Department;		
Chief Constable Paul Shrive Date Port Moody, British Columbia	18 SEP 06	
Signed on behalf of the Saanich Police Department;		
Chief Constable Derek Egan Saanich, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Vancouver Police Department;		
Chief Constable Jamie Graham Vancouver, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Victoria Police Department;		
Chief of Police Paul Battershill Victoria, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the West Vancouver Police Department;		
Chief Constable Scott Armstrong West Vancouver, British Columbia	Date	

Signed on behalf of the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Police Service;		
Chief Officer Bob Kind Vancouver, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Port Mod	ody Police Department;	
Chief Constable Paul Shrive Port Moody, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Saanich	Police Department;	
Chief Constable Derek Egan Saanich, British Columbia	Date 14.09.06	
Signed on behalf of the Vancouver Police Department;		
Chief Constable Jamie Graham Vancouver, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Victoria	Police Department;	
Chief of Police Paul Battershill Victoria, British Columbia	- Date	
Signed on behalf of the West Va	ncouver Police Department;	
Chief Constable Scott Armstrong West Vancouver, British Columb		

Signed on behalf of the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Police Service;		
Chief Officer Bob Kind	Date	
Vancouver, British Columbia		
Signed on behalf of the Port Moody Police Department	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	•	
Chief Constable Paul Shrive	Date	
Port Moody, British Columbia	in a span party and the span par	
Signed on behalf of the Saanich Police Department;		
Chief Constable Derek Egan	Date	
Saanich, British Columbia		
Signed on behalf of the Vancouver Police Department;		
	_	
NV MACON	06-8-25	
Chief Constable Jamie Graham	Date	
Vancouver, British Columbia	·	
Signed on behalf of the Victoria Police Department;		
Chief of Police Paul Battershill	Date	
Victoria, British Columbia		
Signed on behalf of the West Vancouver Police Department;		
	•	
Chief Constable Scott Armstrong	Date	
West Vancouver, British Columbia		

Signed on behalf of the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Police Service;		
Chief Officer Bob Kind Vancouver, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Port Moody Police Departmen	nt;	
Chief Constable Paul Shrive Port Moody, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Saanich Police Department;		
Chief Constable Derek Egan Saanich, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Vancouver Police Department	<b>t</b> ;	
Chief Constable Jamie Graham Vancouver, British Columbia	Date	
Signed on behalf of the Victoria Police Department;		
Chief of Police Paul Battershill Victoria, British Columbia	Date 06/09/18	
Signed on behalf of the West Vancouver Police Depart	rtment;	
Chief Constable Scott Armstrong West Vancouver, British Columbia	Date	

Signed on behalf of the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Police Service;	
Chief Officer Bob Kind Vancouver, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the Port Moody Police Department;	
Chief Constable Paul Shrive Port Moody, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the Saanich Police Departm	ent;
Chief Constable Derek Egan Saanich, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the Vancouver Police Department;	
Chief Constable Jamie Graham Vancouver, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the Victoria Police Departme	ent;
Chief of Police Paul Battershill Victoria, British Columbia	Date
Signed on behalf of the West Vancouver Police Department;	
Chief Constable Scott Armstrong West Vancouver, British Columbia	06.99.22 Date